

S246490

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

OCT 10 2018

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

JAMES A. NOEL,  
*Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner,*

v.

THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC.  
*Defendants and Respondent.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No. A143026

---

**APPLICATION OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF  
CALIFORNIA FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JAMES A. NOEL;  
AND BRIEF**

---

Matt J. Malone (221545)  
ROCK LAW LLP  
101 Montgomery St., Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Ph: 415-433-4949  
Fax: 415-520-0308  
mjm@rocklawcal.com

Gretchen M. Nelson (112566)  
NELSON & FRAENKEL LLP  
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 3600  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Ph: 213-622-6469  
Fax: 213-622-6019  
gnelson@nflawfirm.com



David M. Arbogast (167571)  
ARBOGAST LAW  
933 Woodland Ave.  
San Carlos, CA 94070  
Ph. (650) 587-3006  
david@arbogastlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Consumer Attorneys of California*

S246490

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA

---

JAMES A. NOEL,  
*Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner,*

v.

THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC.  
*Defendants and Respondent.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No. A143026

---

**APPLICATION OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF  
CALIFORNIA FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JAMES A. NOEL;  
AND BRIEF**

---

Matt J. Malone (221545)  
ROCK LAW LLP  
101 Montgomery St., Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Ph: 415-433-4949  
Fax: 415-520-0308  
mjm@rocklawcal.com

Gretchen M. Nelson (112566)  
NELSON & FRAENKEL LLP  
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 3600  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Ph: 213-622-6469  
Fax: 213-622-6019  
gnelson@nflawfirm.com

David M. Arbogast (167571)  
ARBOGAST LAW  
933 Woodland Ave.  
San Carlos, CA 94070  
Ph. (650) 587-3006  
david@arbogastlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Consumer Attorneys of California*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
I. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE .....	8
II. INTRODUCTION .....	10
III. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. The California Legislature Has Not Mandated a Records Requirement, Nor Should This Court.....	12
1. This Court Has Never Held that Certification Requires Identifying Class Members Through Records.....	12
2. Neither The Need for Class Notice, Nor the Ability of a Class Member to Opt-Out, Justify a Heightened Ascertainability Requirement.....	17
3. The Class Administration Process Adequately Protects the Class From Fraudulent Claims Dilution .....	21
B. A Heightened Ascertainability Requirement Requiring Records to Identify Class Members Yields Unfair Results .....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page
<i>Aguiar v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 121 .....	25
<i>Aquirre v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1290 .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Astiana v. Kashi Co.</i> (S.D.Cal. 2013) 291 F.R.D. 493 .....	27
<i>Bartold v. Glendale Federal Bank</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 814 .....	13
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 715.....	25
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 381.....	19
<i>Bomersheim v. Los Angeles Gay and Lesbian Center</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1471 .....	13
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004.....	8
<i>Bufile v. Dollar Financial Group, Inc.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1193 .....	25
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 656 .....	19, 20, 27
<i>Cartt v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 960 .....	19
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169.....	8

<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 695 .....	14, 17, 19
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1 .....	8
<i>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package Sys. Inc.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	15, 16
<i>Hale v. Sharp Healthcare</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 50 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 260 .....	8
<i>Hicks v. Kaufman and Broad Home Corp.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 908.....	13
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half Intern. Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 480.....	8
<i>La Sala v. American Sav. &amp; Loan Assn.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 864 .....	18
<i>Lee v. Dynamex, Inc.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1325 .....	15
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429 .....	19, 20
<i>Miller v. Woods</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 862 .....	15
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 2004) 356 F.3d 781 .....	19
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306 .....	18
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital LLC</i> (7th Cir. 2015) 795 F.3d 654 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nicodemus v. Saint Francis Memorial Hospital</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 1200 .....	24-25
<i>Noel v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 1315, review granted .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Richmand v. Dart Industries, Inc.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 362 .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Ries v. Arizona Beverages USA LLC</i> (2012) 287 F.R.D. 523 .....	27
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319 .....	26
<i>Sevidal v. Target Corp.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 905 .....	27-28
<i>Sotelo v. MediaNews Group, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 639 .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Thompson v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1334 .....	15
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800 .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES AND RULES

Civil Code, section 1750, et seq.....	10
Code of Civil Procedure, section 382 .....	10, 12
Evidence Code, section 1158 .....	24
Cal. Rules of Court	
Rule 3.766 .....	10, 16, 18
Rule 8.208.....	2
Rule 8.520.....	8, 9
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23(c)(2)(B) .....	18

**OTHER**

Myriam Gilles, *Class Dismissed: Contemporary Judicial Hostility to Small-Claims Consumer Class Actions*, 59 DePaul L. Rev. 305, 315 (Winter 2010) .....21

Geoffrey C. Shaw, Note: Class Ascertainability, 124 Yale L.J. 2354 (May 2015) .....18, 19



## I. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE

Amicus curiae Consumer Attorneys of California (CAOC) seeks permission to file the accompanying brief as a friend of the Court. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520 subd. (f)(1).)

CAOC, founded in 1962, is a non-profit organization of more than 6,000 consumer attorneys dedicated to preserving and protecting the rights of ordinary consumers, championing the cause of those who deserve redress for injury to person or property, and resisting efforts to curtail the rights of such injured persons. CAOC frequently participates as *amicus curiae* in seminal California class action cases. (See, e.g., *Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.* (2018) 4 Cal.5th 260; *Laffitte v. Robert Half International Inc.* (2016) 1 Cal.5th 480; *Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Assoc.* (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1; *Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court* (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004.)
